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No. 630, S. Published
December 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 435

AN ACT to amend 81.15 of the statutes, relating to damages caused by
defective highways; cause of action by husband or parent for injuries
to wife or minor child, respectively; notice of damages; limitation on
amount recoverable; duration of snow and ice acecumulation eausing
damages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

81.15 of the statutes is amended to read:

81.15 If damages happen to any person or his property by reason of
the insufficiency or want of repairs of any highway which any town, city
or village is bound to keep in repair, the person sustaining such damages
shall have a right to recover the same from such town, city or village * * *,
If such damages happen by reason of the ingufficiency or want of repairs
of a highway which any county by law or by agreement with any town,
city or village is bound to keep in repair, or which occupies any land owned
and controlled by the county, the county shall be liable therefor and the
claim for damages shall be against the county. If the damages happen by
reason of the insufficiency or want of repairs of a bridge erected or main-
tained at the expense of 2 or more towns the action shall be brought against
all the towns liable for the repairs of the bridge and upon recovery of judg-
ment the damages and costs shall be paid by such towns in the proportion
in which they are liable for such repairs; and the court may direet the judg-
ment to be collected from each town for its proportion only. No such action
shall be maintained unless within * * * 120 days after the happening of the
event causing such damages, notice in writing signed by the party, his agent
or attorney shall be given to the county clerk of the county, a supervisor of
the town, one of the trustees of the village or mayor or city clerk of the
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city against which damages are claimed, stating the place where such dam-
ages occurred, and describing generally the insufficiency or want of repair
which oceasioned it and that satisfaction therefor is claimed of such county,
town, city or village, No notice given hereunder shall be deemed insufficient
or invalid solely because of any inaccuracy or failure therein in stating the
time, describing the place or the insufficiency or want of repairs which
caused the damages for which satisfaction is claimed, if it appears that
there wag no intention on the part of the person giving the notice to mislead
the other party and that such party was not in fact misled thereby. The
amount recoverable by any person for any damages so sustained shall in
no case exceed * * * $25,000. No action shall be maintained to recover dam-
ages for injuries sustained by reason of an accumulation of show or ice
upon any bridge or highway, unless such accumulation existed for 3 weeks.

Approved December 18, 1963.
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